

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

STUDENT #1 - GRACE
WOLLMUTH
Lake Oswego High School
2501 Country Club Road
Lake Oswego, 97034

STUDENT #2 - ELIANA
CHOI
Lake Oswego High
School
2501 Country Club
Road
Lake Oswego, 97034

12/8/22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of
Argument.....6
Argument.....
8

I. The historical aim of the Fourteenth Amendment is to defend the rights of minority groups, and has been supported by subsequent legislation.....8

 A. The Fourteenth Amendment was written to address Black Codes and Jim Crow laws during the Reconstruction Era.....8

 B. Brown v. The Board of Education declares that segregated schools are unconstitutional under the Fourteenth amendment.....
 8

 C. The Civil Rights Act of 1964 outlawed “discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex or national origin”9

II. Affirmative action has existed in other forms in the
past.....10

 A. The Bureau of Refugees, Freedmen, and Abandoned Lands aimed to provide the formerly enslaved with the means to become self-sufficient, through methods such as issuing supplies and land,

establishing educational institutions,
and offering medical care.

.....10

III. Affirmative action has existed within public and
private institutions prior to
1978.....10

Conclusion.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE(S)

Brown v. Board of Education (347 U.S. 483 [1954]).....8
University of California v. Bakke (438 U.S. 265 [1978])..10
Grutter v. Bollinger (539 U.S. 306 [2003]).....11

LAW

Fourteenth Amendment (1868).....8
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....9
EEOC Compliance Manual 607.....9
Bureau of Refugees, Freedmen, and Abandoned Lands.....10
California Proposition 209 (1996).....12
